are described in the accompanying notes. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been presented for illustrative
purposes only. Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not purport to project the future operating
results or financial
position of the Combined Company following the completion of the Business Combination. The unaudited pro forma adjustments
represent management’s
estimates based on information available as of the date of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements and are subject to change as
additional information becomes available and analyses are performed.

5

Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As
of June 30, 2024

   Actual redemption

Global Partner
Acquisition

Corp
II
Stardust Power

Inc.

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash   -   641,966   1,563,683   A,C   3,167,098
   -   -   (1,562,834)   F   -
   -   -   (7,550,717)   G   -
   -   -   10,075,000   J

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   405,000   3,055,879   (2,829,196)   H   631,683
Total current assets   405,000   3,697,845   (304,064)   3,798,781

Cash held in the trust account   1,531,000   -   (1,531,000)   A   -
Pre-acquisition land costs   -   835,219   (100,000)   K   735,219
Land   -   -   1,662,030   K   1,662,030
Non-current investment   -   105,884   -   105,884
Computer and equipment, net   -   8,883   -   8,883

Total assets   1,936,000   4,647,831   (273,034)   6,310,797

LIABILITIES, COMMITMENT AND
CONTINGENCIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and other current liabilities   1,937,000   3,311,368   (3,923,258)   G,K   1,325,110
Promissory note – related party   755,000   -   (755,000)   F   -
Extension promissory notes – related party   3,372,000   -   (3,372,000)   F   -
Accrued liabilities   5,730,000   -   3,162,562   G   8,892,562
Short term loan   -   24,824   -   24,824
Current portion of early exercised shares option
liability   -   3,889   -   3,889

Total current liabilities   11,794,000   3,340,081   (4,887,696)   10,246,385
Warrant liability   1,906,000   -   (5,658)   F   1,900,342
Deferred underwriting commission   10,500,000   -   (10,500,000)   E   -
SAFE notes   -   6,367,200   (6,367,200)   D   -
Convertible notes   -   2,571,400   -   -

   -   -   (2,571,400)   D   -
Other long-term liabilities   -   79,563   84,400   I   163,963

Total liabilities   24,200,000   12,358,244   (24,247,554)   12,310,690

Commitments and contingencies

Class A ordinary shares subject to possible
redemption   1,531,000   -   32,683   A   -

   (1,563,683)   C
Stockholders’ equity (deficit)

Common stock   -   87   (87)   D   -
Preference shares   -   -   -   -
Class A ordinary shares   -   -   -   C   4,878

   300   C
   13   M
   4,442   D
   108   J
   15   L

Class B ordinary shares   1,000   -   (1,000)   C   -
Additional paid in capital   -   176,660   (23,796,000)   B   3,160,159

   1,564,383   C
   8,934,244   D
   10,500,000   E
   2,569,824   F
   (84,400)   I
   (5,227,990)   G
   (2,829,196)   H
   10,074,892   J
   (15)   L
   1,277,757   M
Accumulated other comprehensive income   -   -   -   -

Accumulated deficit   (23,796,000)   (7,887,160)   22,518,230   B,M   (9,164,930)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (23,795,000)   (7,710,413)   25,505,520   (5,999,893)

Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity
(deficit)

   1,936,000   4,647,831   (273,034)   6,310,797

6

Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For
the Year Ended December 31, 2023

   Stardust Power Inc.   Actual redemption

Global Partner
Acquisition

Corp
II

(Inception
March 16,
2023

to December
31,
2023)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   -   -   -   -
General and administrative expenses   5,230,000   2,675,698   6,180,712   DD, FF   14,086,410
Settlement and release of liabilities   (2,961,000)   -   -   (2,961,000)

Income (loss) from operations   (2,269,000)   (2,675,698)   (6,180,712)   (11,125,410)

Other income (expense):
Income from cash and investments held in the
trust account   2,278,000   -   (2,278,000)   AA   -
Write-off contingent warrants associated with
shares redeemed   130,000   -   -   130,000
Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   -   (931,000)   CC   (931,000)
Change in fair value of SAFE instruments   -   (212,200)   212,200   BB   -
Change in fair value of equity notes   -   18,556   -   18,556
SAFE note issuance costs   -   (466,302)   -   (466,302)
Other transaction adjustments   -   (450,113)   2,564,355   EE   2,114,242
Depreciation   -   -   -   -
Interest expense   -   (7,828)   -   (7,828)
Net unrealized (loss) gain on available-for-sale
securities   -   -   -   -

Total other income (expense)   2,408,000   (1,117,887)   (432,445)   857,668
Net income (loss)   139,000   (3,793,585)   (6,613,157)   (10,267,742)

Basic and diluted   $ (0.43)
Net income per Class A ordinary share - basic
and diluted   $ 0.01
Net income per Class B ordinary share - basic
and diluted   $ 0.01
Pro forma weighted average shares
outstanding basic and diluted   45,417,149
Pro forma basic and diluted net (loss) per
share   $ (0.23)

7

Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For
the Six months Ended June 30, 2024

   Actual redemption

Global Partner
Acquisition

Corp
II

Stardust Power
Inc. (Jan 1,

2024
to June 30,
2024)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   -   -   -   -
General and administrative expenses   3,553,000   2,502,425   3,114,331   DD, FF   9,169,756
Settlement and release of liabilities   -   -   -   -

Income (loss) from operations   (3,553,000)   (2,502,425)   (3,114,331)   (9,169,756)

Other income (expense):
Income from cash and investments held in the trust
account   488,000   -   (488,000)   AA   -
Write-off contingent warrants associated with shares
redeemed   -   -   -   -
Change in fair value of warrant liability   (1,569,000)   -   5,658   CC   (1,563,342)
Change in fair value of SAFE instruments   -   (955,000)   955,000   BB   -
Change in fair value of equity investments   -   (471,400)   -   (471,400)
SAFE note issuance costs   -   -   -   -
Other transaction adjustments   -   (2,078)   2,564,355   EE   2,562,277
Depreciation   -   -   -   -
Interest expense   -   (162,672)   -   (162,672)
Net unrealized (loss) gain on available-for-sale
securities   -   -   -   -

Total other income (expense)   (1,081,000)   (1,591,150)   3,037,013   364,863
Net income (loss)   (4,634,000)   (4,093,575)   (77,318)   (8,804,893)

Basic and diluted   $ (0.47)
Net income per Class A ordinary share - basic and
diluted   $ (0.49)
Net income per Class B ordinary share - basic and
diluted   $ (0.49)
Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding
basic and diluted   45,417,149
Pro forma basic and diluted net (loss) per share   $ (0.19)

8

1. Basis
of Presentation

The
Business Combination has been accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Under this method of accounting,